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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF JAL SHAKTI

DEPARTMENT OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2791

ANSWERED ON 18.08.2025


TOILETS IN SCHOOLS OF RURAL AREAS


2791  SHRI JAVED ALI KHAN:


Will the Minister of JAL SHAKTI be pleased to state:


(a) the details of toilets constructed in primary, secondary and senior secondary schools and anganwadi centres in rural areas under Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM) during 2025-26, till date,

State-wise; and


(b) the details of fund allocated under budget estimates, released and utilized for toilets in schools under SBM during current financial year till date, State-wise?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR JAL SHAKTI

(SHRI V. SOMANNA)


(a) and (b) After the launch of Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) on 2nd October, 2014, school and anganwadi toilets are to be provided by the Ministry of Education and Ministry of Women and Child Development respectively.


As per information provided by Department of School Education & Literacy, Ministry of Education, Govt. of India, Education is a subject in the Concurrent list of the Constitution and most of the schools come under jurisdiction of concerned States and UTs. State and UT Governments are the appropriate Governments and have the responsibility to provide infrastructure in schools including construction and maintenance of toilets. Under Samagra Shiksha the Government of India is taking targeted and Saturation approach for ensuring separate boys, girls’ and Child with Special Need (CWSN) toilets in all the Government and Governments aided schools. under its Samagra Shiksha Scheme a total of 15,437 toilets, which includes Girls, Boys and CWSN toilets, have been approved for the rural area schools with the financial outlay of Rs.41,079.46 lakhs in the current financial year (2025-26). State-wise details of approval during 2025-26 is attached at Annexure.


*****
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in part (a) and (b) of the reply to Rajya Sabha Un-starred Question

No.2791 for reply on 18-08-2025


Rural area approvals under Samagra Shiksha in 2025-26

    Boys Toilet Girls Toilet CWSN Toilets

sl

No

State/Uts Physical

Quantity

Financial

Amount

(Lakh)

Physical

Quantity

Financial

Amount

(Lakh)

Physical

Quantity

Financial

Amount

(Lakh)

1 ANDHRA

PRADESH

0 0.00 0 0.00 326 1515.90

2 ARUNACHAL

PRADESH

137 548.00 148 592.00 0 0.00

3 BIHAR 2798 8002.28 3346 9877.06 0 0.00

4 GUJARAT 0 0.00 0 0.00 180 475.20

5 JAMMU &

KASHMIR

625 1592.38 744 1302.00 115 251.19

6 JHARKHAND 179 535.69 120 358.80 69 168.36

7 KARNATAKA 215 860.00 61 244.00 0 0.00

8 KERALA 165 330.00 187 411.40 174 330.60

9 LADAKH 49 137.20 38 106.40 5 15.00

10 MEGHALAYA 35 192.50 58 319.00 0 0.00

11 ODISHA 149 728.61 41 200.49 510 1361.70

12 PUNJAB 666 1105.56 284 451.56 1028 2056.00

13 SIKKIM 43 145.00 35 105.00 40 20.00

14 TRIPURA 115 632.50 205 1127.50 72 286.56

15 UTTAR

PRADESH

7 34.44 7 34.44 2353 4141.92

16 UTTRAKHAND 41 186.17 68 297.05 0 0.00

Total 5224 15030.33 5342 15426.70 4872 10622.43
Gross Total 41079.462

